

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fifth Legislature

1931

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

FISHING IN ROUND MOUNTAIN LAKE.

CHAP. 58

48

"Walker brook" the words 'situated in the counties of Franklin and Oxford,' so that the reference to Swift river tributaries, in lines one hundred nine to one hundred thirteen inclusive of the thirty-fourth paragraph of said section twenty-one shall read as follows: 'Bradeen Stream West Branch (1929, c. 354), and Walker brook, situated in the counties of Franklin and Oxford, and the respective tributaries to each in the towns of Byron, Roxbury, and Mexico, and which flow into Swift river in Oxford county, before July thirteen, nineteen hundred thirty-four;'

Approved March 20, 1931.

Chapter 56.

AN ACT to Close Duck Pond, Known as Meeting House Pond, and Sprague's Pond, in Phippsburg, to Ice Fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, sec. 21, relating to ice fishing in Duck Pond, known as Meeting House Pond, and Sprague's Pond, in Phippsburg, amended. Section twenty-one of chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end of the twentieth paragraph of said section the following: 'Duck Pond, known as Meeting House Pond, and Sprague's Pond, in Phippsburg, in Sagadahoc county.'

Approved March 20, 1931.

Chapter 57.

AN ACT Closing the Tributaries of Thomas Pond to all Fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Tributaries to Thomas Pond closed. All tributaries to Thomas Pond, so called, in the towns of Casco and Raymond, in the county of Cumberland, are closed to all fishing.

Approved March 20, 1931.

Chapter 58.

AN ACT Regulating Fishing in Round Mountain Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Fishing in Round Mountain Lake. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill, any kind of fish at any time, in Round

OPENING LADD BROOK TO FISHING.

CHAP. 60

49

Mountain Lake, in Alder stream township, in the county of Franklin, except it shall be lawful to fish in said lake in the ordinary way of casting with artificial flies or fly fishing, so-called, during the open season provided by the general law; provided, it shall be unlawful for any person to catch and kill more than five trout or salmon in all in any one day in said lake.

Sec. 2. Penalty for violation. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to the general penalty provided in section one hundred seven of chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes for violation of the fish and game laws.

Approved March 20, 1931.

Chapter 59.

AN ACT Regulating Fishing in Leeman Brook, or Ladd Brook, So-called, in Abbot.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Leeman Brook, or Ladd Brook, so-called, open to fishing. Leeman Brook, or Ladd Brook, so-called, in the town of Abbot, in the county of Piscataquis, is hereby opened to fishing under the provisions of the general law.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent laws repealed. All acts and parts of acts, or rules and regulations of the department of inland fisheries and game, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 20, 1931.

Chapter 60.

AN ACT Opening Ladd Brook to Fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ladd Brook; opened to fishing. Ladd Brook, so-called, in the town of Abbot, is hereby opened to all fishing in the same manner as Kingsbury stream and Thorn brook in the town of Kingsbury.

Approved March 20, 1931.